

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUICKWAY TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AND THE
GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN & HELPERS,
LOCAL UNION No. 89,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MANEESH SHARMA
(*Counsel of Record*)
AFL-CIO
815 Black Lives Matter Plz
Washington, DC 20006
msharma@aflcio.org
Phone: (202) 637-5336

February 14, 2025

PAMELA M. NEWPORT
HERZFIELD, SUETHOLZ, GASTEL
LENISKI & WALL, PLLC
600 Vine Street, Ste. 2720
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
pamela@hsglawgroup.com
Phone: (513) 381-2224

*Counsel for Respondent General
Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers,
Local Union No. 89*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. Both of Quickway's Questions Presented are Jurisdictionally Barred	2
II. Even if Quickway's Questions Presented were not Jurisdictionally Barred, the Court of Appeals Properly Enforced the Board's Order	3
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Bard v. Brown County, Ohio,</i> 970 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Darlington Mfg. Co.,</i> 165 NLRB 1074 (1967).....	7
<i>Darlington Mfg. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 397 F.2d 760 (4th Cir. 1968).....	7
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	2, 4
<i>Holo-Krome Co. v. NLRB,</i> 907 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	7
<i>United Site Servs.,</i> 369 NLRB No. 137 (2020).....	6
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	3
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	5
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	3
